
 

 
 

Joint Archives Advisory Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  

Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Lesley Dedman, Beverley Dunlop, Matthew Hall, 
Nigel Hedges, Laura Miller and Marion Le Poidevin 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the year 2022.   
  
(Note: In accordance with the established protocol of the Board, the 
chairmanship rotates amongst the contributing authorities, with the Vice–
Chairman, from a different authority to the Chairman, normally succeeding to 

the Chairmanship the following year).  

 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the year 2022.    
  
(Note: On the basis of the established protocol the Vice-Chairman should 

be a representative from a different authority to the Chairman).  

 

 

3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 

 

5 - 8 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2021. 

 

 

6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 

area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 
each meeting.  Alternatively, you could submit one question and one 
statement for each meeting.   

  
All submissions must be emailed in full 

to george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Friday, 25 March 
2021.    
  

When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 
that:  

  
 no more than three minutes will be allowed for any one 
question or statement to be asked/read   

 a question may include a short pre-amble to set the 
context and this will be included within the three 

minute period  
 please note that sub divided questions count towards 
your total of two  

 when submitting a question please indicate who the 
question is for (e.g. the name of the committee or Portfolio 

Holder)  
 Include your name, address and contact details.  Only 
your name will be published but we may need your other 

details to contact you about your question or statement in 
advance of the meeting.  

 questions and statements received in line with the 
council’s rules for public participation will be published as a 
supplement to the agenda  

 all questions, statements and responses will be published 
in full within the minutes of the meeting.    

  
Dorset Council Constitution Procedure Rule 9  

 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

 
7.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 

 
 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  

Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 

and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

  
The submissions must be emailed in full 
to george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Friday, 25 March 

2022. 
  

Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

 

8.   JAS SERVICE PLAN (2021-26) MONITORING REPORT 

 

9 - 38 

 To receive a report by the Service Manager for Archives and Records. 

 

 

9.   BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 AND BUDGET 2022/23 

 
39 - 48 

 To receive a report by the Service Manager for Archives and Records. 
 

 

10.   REVISED INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT FOR THE JOINT 
ARCHIVES SERVICE - AN UPDATE 

 

49 - 54 

 To receive a report by the Service Manager for Archives and Records. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 

view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

  
The public and press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the item 

of business is considered. 
 

 

 

 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOINT ARCHIVES ADVISORY BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 13 APRIL 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Mohan Iyengar, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Matthew Hall, 

Jill Haynes, Nigel Hedges and Marion Le Poidevin 
 
Apologies: Cllr Lesley Dedman 

 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), Medi Bernard (Library Service Manager, BCP 

Council), Lisa Cotton (Head of Customer Services, Libraries & Archives), Sam 
Johnston (Service Manager for Archives), Matti Raudsepp (Corporate Director 

Customer and Business Delivery, BCP Council) and Fiona King (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 

19.   Election of Chairman 

 
Decisions 

1. That in accordance with the terms of reference the chairmanship would move 
from BCP Council to Dorset Council and that the host council for the meeting 

would take the chair. 
2. That Councillor Jill Haynes be elected Chairman for the year 2021. 
 

20.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 
Decision 

That Councillor Mohan Iyengar be appointed Vice-Chairman for the year 2021. 
 

21.   Apologies 

 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Lesley Dedman. 
 

22.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
23.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

 
24.   Public Participation 

 

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of the 
public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
25.   Consultancy Review of Dorset Joint Archive Service 

 

The Board considered a report which followed a consultant led review of the Joint 
Archives Service’s (JAS) functions.  

 
Members of the Board also received a presentation which is attached as an 
annexure to these minutes. 

 
Areas of discussion following the presentation 

Felt the service was not sufficiently recognised. 
The challenge was to make what the archives services does relevant to the 
working lives of a large number of people. 

How to make the service more relevant to more people. 
If the service was made indispensable to more there would be less need to worry 

about the budget. 
Making records more accessible to users and staff, possible digital portal. 
The value of connection 
[...]
S in the light of the consultants’ 
recommendations and delegates responsibility to Legal Services staff of BCP and 

DC Councils to generate one or more options for consideration be supported. 
4. That consideration of the JAS’s dearth of archive storage and the production of 
a revised options appraisal to consider how best to resolve this issue be 

supported.  
 

Reason for Decisions 

To meet the reporting and decision-making requirements of the Joint Archives 
Agreement, 1997 

 
26.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

27.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.15 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Archives Advisory Board 
30 March 2022  
JAS Service Plan (2021-26) Monitoring 
Report  
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   
Cllr B Dunlop, Cabinet member for Culture and Vibrant 
Places, BCP Council 
 

Local Councillor(s):  All  

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Sam Johnston 
Title: Service Manager for Archives 
Tel: 01305-228929 
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Report Status:  Public 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 
  
(i) Endorses the implementation of the 2021-2026 service plan appended to this 

report as demonstrating the quality and value for money provided by the JAS; 
(ii) Notes the range of positive and innovative collections, learning and 

engagement-related work undertaken by the JAS; 
(iii) Supports the JAS's ongoing role with Records Management colleagues in 

identifying, transferring and preserving the paper and digital records of the 9 
predecessor authorities and the two new unitary councils. 

(iv) Supports the JAS moving forward with a newly shaped capital project 
(v) Agrees that the JAS can draw down £20,000 from reserves in order to fund a 

consultant to work on a bid to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
 

Reason for Recommendation: 
Effective oversight of the regular service delivery element of the service plan by the 
Joint Archives Advisory Board is required under the terms of the Joint Archives 
Agreement, 1997. 
 

1. Executive Summary  

This report updates the Joint Archives Advisory Board on the current and future work 
of the Joint Archives Service (JAS).  The Service Plan appended to this report carries 
detailed information on the service’s activities and the report will highlight work 
undertaken against the JAS’s key objectives.  The service has: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 Delivered public access to collections and information throughout the Covid-
19 pandemic 

 Achieved re-accreditation from The National Archives 

 Continued to expand the range and type of digital preservation activities 
 Secured the award of a £15,000 conservation grant 

 Acquired important new council and community-generated collections. 

 Started to develop plans for a revised capital project to address its long-
standing accommodation challenges. 
 

The JAS priorities for 2021-26 are: 

 
i. Actively acquire archives relating to Bournemouth, Christchurch, Dorset and 

Poole and to work through all available means to preserve, conserve and 
promote access to them to optimum effect 

ii. Design and deliver digital preservation services across both authority areas 
iii. Provide efficient, innovative and quality digital and place-based services 

which deliver rewarding experiences for all JAS customers and value for 
money for the two funding authorities 

iv. Engage a wide variety of audiences with digital and physical resources and 
events, recognising barriers to involvement and working actively to dismantle 
these 

v. Encourage and sustain on-site and remote volunteering so adding value 
through delivering targeted programmes of work 

vi. Develop and maintain partnerships with a 
[...]
 capital project (application to the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund - NLHF) has been revisited and reviewed and the 
service is currently sense-checking the key elements to ensure that they are fit 
for purpose or whether changes need to be made.  To summarise the elements 
of the project: 

 

 An extension to the DHC repository block on two floors to provide at least 25 
years’ additional archive accommodation. 

 Refurbishment of the public spaces with a view to making them as flexible as 
possible for community use. 

 A wide-ranging public engagement project to work with audiences and 
collections and raise the profile of Dorset’s archives. 
 

Page 18

https://news.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/dorset-history-centre-blog/2021/09/17/thoughts-of-a-conservation-trainee/


13.2 A ‘light touch’ review by Dorset Property of the options available has taken 

place and has concluded that an extension to the existing Dorset History 

Centre remains the best value option available.  Costs for the extension have 

been updated.  The steep inflation in construction prices means that the overall 

funding required to deliver the project has risen.  There has been recent 

dialogue with the National Heritage Lottery Fund which has indicated that this 

would be a good time to bring forward an Expression of Interest (EoI) as a 

precursor to a full application.  It is of course imperative that capital match 

funding from the funding council(s) is agreed and made available for any bid to 

be able to go ahead. 

13.3 It is hoped that following an EoI the service will be able to progress with a full 

stage one application to the NLHF which would have to be submitted within a 

12-month timeframe.  In order to assist with the application, should it proceed, 

it is requested that the Board approve expenditure of up to £20,000 on a 

suitable heritage consultant so providing additional capacity to work with the 

service to shape and refine the application to ensure that it is the best it can be.   

14. Conclusion 

14.1 The JAS has reviewed and refined its strategic priorities in its new service plan.  

The service continues to work hard to deliver the service plan priorities and to 

balance its commitments and aspirations against the available resources.  It 

will always attempt to lever external funds in order to add value to its core 

activities; safeguarding our corporate memory and promoting our cultural 

heritage.  It makes collections available to audiences and encourages the use 

of archives as an important factor across business, education and leisure. 

 

14.2 The service is acutely aware of the challenging funding environment in which 

the two councils are operating.  However, a prompt decision on how its future 

storage needs are to be addressed would be of great benefit as the ability of 

the JAS to manage incoming collections becomes more challenging over the 

next 24-36 months.  

 

Sam Johnston 

Service Manager for Archives and Records 

 

January 2022 

Page 19



0 
Reviewed January 2022 

 
 

 

Joint Archives Service 
 

Service 
Development 

Plan 
 

2021-2026 

 
 

 
 

Page 20



1 
Reviewed January 2022 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1 Service Description 2 

2 Vision, Mission and Goals 3 

3 Key Priorities 4 

4 Action Plan 5 

5 Service Structure 15 

6 Risk Management 16 

 

Page 21



2 
Reviewed January 2022 

 
 

 
 

1 
SERVICE DESCRIPTION 

 
The Joint Archives Service (JAS), based at Dorset History Centre (DHC), is 

operated on behalf of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council 
and Dorset Council. Partnership between the two authorities as delivered 
through the joint service sits at the heart of JAS activities and underwrites all 

aspects of its operation as detailed in the service plan.  
 

The JAS is the county’s only accredited archive service as designated by The 
National Archives. Records Management and Local Studies Library services 
are operated on behalf of Dorset Council via separat
[...]
tal 

preservation via 
Preservica. 

 The JAS is 

leading the 
local authority 
sector in 

working on 
digital 
preservation. 

 Information 
loss/corruption 
is a major risk 
to the 

corporate 
memory of 
both 

authorities. 

 Evidence of 
growing 

understanding 
of digital 
preservation 

and its 
benefits. 

 
 
4 

Dorset 
Archives Trust: 

failure to 
sustain Dorset 
Archives Trust 

due to lack of 
external 
interest and 

low capacity to 
support from 
within DHC. 

No revenue 
impact; loss of 

support in 
communities, 
harm to 

reputation and 
loss of potential 
for special 

projects and 
funding to 
benefit Dorset’s 

archives. 

 
 
 
M 

 
 
 
L 

 
 
 
3 

 Cultivate 
new 

trustees to 
strengthen 
body. 

 Ensure 
alignment 
of DHC 
activities 

and those 
of DAT. 

Body increasing 
in confidence and 

understanding. 
Very positive 
results in terms 

of fundraising. 

 

 

  

Page 37



 

2 
Reviewed January 2022 

 

 

Page 38



 
Joint Archives Advisory Board 
30 March 2022  
Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget 
2022/23 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

Cllr B Dunlop, Cabinet member for Culture and Vibrant 
Places, BCP Council     

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Sam Johnston 
Title: Service Manager for Archives and Records 
Tel: 01305-228929 
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendations: 
(i) Notes the JAS's current financial position. 

(ii) Notes the efforts made by the JAS to reduce costs and to manage its finances to 

deliver the best outcomes for both funders and users of the service. 

(iii) Approves a budget for the financial year 2022/23.   

 
Reason for Recommendation:   To meet the reporting and decision-making 

requirements of the Joint Archives Agreement, 1997   
 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
At the last business meeting of the Joint Archives A
[...]
 a 
capital scheme 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

The JAS has completed a full EQIA.  Areas for further consideration include working with 

younger people and with black and ethnic minority groups and religious minorities.  

Improved digital provision will also assist in providing greater access to collections for 

people living at some distance from Dorchester. 

8. Appendices 

Page 40



 

Appendix 1: Joint Archives Service Budget Estimate 2022/23 
Appendix 2: JAS reserves March 2021 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
None 

  

Page 41



 
1. Background 

 

1.1 At its meeting in February 2021, the Board agreed the budget for the Joint 
Archives Service for 2021/22.  The budget was a cash standstill based upon the 
contributions of the two councils at that time.  These are set out in the table 
below and reflect the updated populations of Dorset Council and Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council areas relevant to local government reform in 
April 2019. 

 Budget 2021/22 - partner contributions 
to revenue budget 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council 

£284,400 51.63% 

Dorset Council £266,400 48.37% 
  

 

Total £550,800 100% 

 
1.2 The JAS has had standstill budgets for seven of the previous eight financial 

years.  In real terms using RPI, this represents a reduction of budget of 22.23% 
since 2012 during that eight-year period.  In addition, a full audit of the service’s 
activities and costs undertaken in 2015 by South West Audit Partnership 
acknowledged that the service had worked hard to examine and reduce every 
area of spend on the one hand and to increase income generation wherever 
possible on the other (e.g. room hire, car parking, leasing space, added value 
public services). 

 
1.3 The proposal for the 2022/23 budget split, based on latest population numbers 

from the ONS is as follows: 
 

 Budget 2022/23 – proposed partner 
contributions to revenue budget 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council 

£290,748 51.11% 

[...]

financial years.  Most recently, the service has received £200,000 investment to 
create a largely passive preservation environment.  Additional capital expenditure 
on the fabric and energy efficiency standards in the building totalling tens of 
thousands will take place in the financial year 2022/23.  Further capital 
investment will be required moving forwards to maintain a viable service and the 
principle for capital funding will need to be reviewed (see Service Plan Monitoring 
report). The JAS benefits from the leasing of space within the DHC building to 
two other services.  This contributes £23,000 per annum to the archive service 
budget.  Prior to Local Government Reorganisation, Dorset County Council 
invested £77,500 in solar panel (photovoltaic - PV) installation.  The depreciation 
cost on the value of the DHC building is in excess of £100,000 per year.   

 
2.4 Like all public services, the March 2020 coronavirus pandemic hugely impacted 

the JAS.  In terms of income, throughout 2021 the service continued to 
experience major reductions in its room hire, photographic permits and parking 
totalling around £7,000.  Remote orders for digital copies remained strong as 
people worked from home, although the service’s ability to deal with them was 
limited by staff absence from the building. 

 
2.5 Since 2010, the JAS has acquired nearly £765,000 in external grant aid to fund 

cataloguing and public engagement projects.  Other funding applications are 
under consideration. 

 
4.  Budget Strategies of the Two Funding Councils 
 
4.1 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council: BCP Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) and 2022/23 budget setting process remains challenging 
with large scale funding gaps to close from the increase in demand for services 
and growing inflationary pressures, with the pandemic still having a significant 
impact on both. Uncertainty continues from the delay in the local government fair 
funding reforms and the counc
[...]
 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   
Cllr B Dunlop, Cabinet member for Culture and Vibrant 
Places, BCP Council 

 

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Sam Johnston 

Title: Service Manager for Archives and Records 
Tel: 01305 228929 
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendations:  

 
Joint Archive Advisory Board is asked to: 
 

1. Endorse: 
 
(a) the purposes of the revised inter authority agreement (described in paragraph 

4.1) and  
(b) the revised governance model for the Joint Archive Service (described in 

paragraphs 5.1 to 5.3).    
 

2. Support for recommendation to each Council’s Cabinet the ongoing development 
and completion of: 
 

(a) The revised Inter-Authority Agreement for the provision of the Joint Archive 
Service   

(b) The future Governance Model, to provide strategic oversight of the Joint Archive 
Service. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Reason for Recommendations: To enable and underwrite proper political, financial 

and strategic oversight of the Joint Archives Service.     
 

1. Executive Summary  
 
The Joint Archives Service (JAS) based at Dorset History Centre (DHC), funded pro rata 
to population by Dorset Council and BCP Council has been governed since 1997 by a 
tripartite Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) signed that year between Dorset County 
Council, Bournemouth Borough Council and Borough of Poole, the three first tier 
councils then operating in Dorset.  To allow continuity, the 1997 agreement was 
maintained through local government reorganisation in 2019.  Following a consultant-led 
review of the JAS which reported in February 2021 which consulted with officers and 
councillors, it was agreed at a meeting of the Joint Archives Advisory Board in April 2021 
that the governance of the JAS required updating.  This was in order to 
[...]
encies and economies of scale that it provides 

 Reflect the updated legislative and best practice framework 

 Ensure cogency with other IAAs that relate to joint services 

 Propose a revised governance structure and terms of reference to deliver 
proportionate, dedicated and strategic oversight of the JAS. 

 
5. Governance Model for the Joint Archives Service  
 

5.1 In April 2021 the Joint Archives Advisory Board approved recommendation from 
consultancy review to adopt a revised governance model in order to: 
 

 Strengthen governance to oversee and steer strategic direction through a 
dedicated group of councillors and officers  

 Increase the frequency of meetings to improve momentum, knowledge (at least 
3 per year) and engagement  

 Include membership of external partners and Dorset Archives Trust when 
appropriate 

 Adopt a revised Terms of Reference to include: 
o Acting as a focussed, strategic board in place with the opportunity to steer 

service development, support council business, residents, efficiency and 
future investment. 

o Ensure the JAS is enabled to deliver services through direct support and 
advocacy supporting development of a network of appropriate contacts 
across both Unitary Councils to raise profile, deliver against council priorities 
and demonstrate value for money 

 
5.2 The revised agreement has been carefully considered by officers and advice 

from both Legal and Finance colleagues has been sought to ensure that where 
possible the IAA is consistent with other areas of joint activity between the two 
councils.  The IAA has a series of schedules which clarify and expand upon 
certain areas of the service and its governance.  These are: 

 

 The function – legislation and standards 

 The services of the Joint Archives Service 
 Staffing establishment – functions delivered by the Joint Archives Service 

 Finance and cost share 

 Governance arrangements for the Joint Archives Service 

 Archive assets 

 Data protection 
 

 
5.3 To achieve the recommended approach our proposal is to establish a new Joint 

Archives Board with Membership proposed as follows:  

 

Page 53



 Portfolio holder plus one further Elected Member from each of the two Unitary 
Councils (4 Members) plus Exec Director - Place (Dorset Council), Director of 
Customer and Business management (BCP Council), Head of Customer, 
Libraries and Archives (Dorset Council) and Service Manager Archives and 
Records Management (Shared BCP Council and Dorset Council Role)  
 

 Following consultation with Portfolio Holders, in advance of this Board, we have 
confirmed support for this proposal.  It would be helpful to also agree whether 
reserve Members could be nominated for each Council.  
 

 Other officers (e.g. finance, specialist cultural or other executive directors) could 
be invited to attend the board for items of interest, but will not be Board members 
with voting rights. 

 
5.4 In reviewing other Joint Boards or Committee structures, including Public Health 

and Skills and Learning, the proposed membership and structure would be 
considered an appropriate size and strategic level. 
 

6. Next steps 
 

6.1 It had been intended that the revised IAA would be available for the JAAB to 
consider at this meeting.  However, although nearly complete, it is still under 
consideration by legal services colleagues  The proposal is for them to complete 
the revisions, share with portfolio holders, and expedite along with the new 
governance framework through formal decision process via Cabinet or appropriate 
committee.     

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 JAS Service Plan (2021-26) Monitoring Report
	9 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget 2022/23
	10 Revised Inter-Authority Agreement for the Joint Archives Service - an Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT ARCHIVES ADVISORY BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 MARCH 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Matthew Hall, Laura Miller and 

Marion Le Poidevin 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Lesley Dedman, Beverley Dunlop and Nigel Hedges 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lisa Cotton (Head of Customer Services, Libraries & Archives), Sam Johnston 
(Service Manager for Archives), Matti Raudsepp (Corporate Director Customer 

and Business Delivery, BCP Council), Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and George Dare (Senior 

Democratic Services Officer) 
 

28.   Election of Chairman 

 
Proposed by Cllr Hall, seconded by Cllr Biggs. 

 
Decision: That Cllr Laura Miller be appointed as Chairman for the year 
2022. 

 
29.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 

Proposed by Cllr Miller, seconded by Cllr Biggs. 
 
Decision: That Cllr Marion Le Poidevin be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
for the year 2022. 

 

30.   Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Dedman, Dunlop, and 
Hedges. 
 

31.   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32.   Minutes 

 
Proposed by Cllr Hall, seconded by Cllr Le Poidevin. 

 
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2021 be 
confirmed and signed. 

 
 



2 

33.   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 

 
34.   Councillor Questions 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

35.   JAS Service Plan (2021-26) Monitoring Report 

 

The Service Manager for Archives and Records introduced the monitoring 
report for the Joint Archives Service Plan. The impacts of covid have been 
significant but there were positive responses. There has been further work on 

creating digital records and there was a substantial project to address the 
records and archives backlog from local government reorganisation. There 

was a hope to start the national lottery funding process by early summer to 
get funding to extend the archives building. 
 

In response to the report, the following points were raised and noted: 

 There were significant positives in the report. 

 Aware that there would be cost increases for building overtime. 

 A £20,000 figure covered the risk of not having capacity to build an 

extension. 

 Personal and private visits to the centre have reduced but they often 

take longer. 

 Volunteers and community groups go to the centre. 

 It would be possible to find extra storage space at short notice. 

 The building could be extended just for extra storage but that would not 
bring any other benefits. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Biggs and seconded by Cllr Hall. 
 
Decision: 

1. That the implementation of the 2021-2026 service plan as 

demonstrating the quality and value for money provided by the Joint 
Archive Service be endorsed. 

2. That the range of positive and innovative collections, learning and 
engagement related work undertaken by the Joint Archives Service be 
noted. 

3. That the Joint Archives Service’s ongoing role with Records 
Management colleagues in identifying, transferring, and preserving the 

paper and digital records of the 9 predecessor authorities and the 2 
new unitary councils be supported. 

4. That the Joint Archives Service moving forward with a newly shaped 

capital project be supported. 
5. That the recommendation for the Joint Archives Service to draw down 

£20,000 from reserves in order to find a consultant to work on a bid to 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund, be agreed. 

 

 
 



3 

36.   Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget 2022/23 

 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records introduced the budget 

monitoring report and the budget for 2022-23. The budget was split between 
both Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole Councils. The service 

has managed with the available resources and costs for energy has reduced 
by 60-65% due to the installation of solar PV panels. The appendices to the 
report provided the current spend and the reserve position. 

 
Cllr Miller felt that the reduction in energy costs was very impressive. 

 
Cllr Biggs asked for there to be a small increase in the budget each year to 
avoid big increases to the budget in the future. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Christopher, seconded by Cllr Hall. 

 
Decision:  

1. That the Joint Archives Service’s current financial position be noted. 

2. That the efforts made by the Joint Archives Service to reduce costs 
and to manage its finances to deliver the best outcomes for both 

funders and users of the service be noted. 
3. That the budget for the financial year 2022/23 be approved. 

 

 
37.   Revised Inter-Authority Agreement for the Joint Archives Service - an 

Update 

 
The Head of Customer and Community Services introduced the report on the 

revised inter-authority agreement. The current agreement has been in place 
since 1997 and both council’s legal services were revising the agreement. 

The proposed governance model for the Joint Archives Service was outlined. 
The frequency of board meetings would be increased to support the service. 
Once the inter-authority agreement was complete, it would need to be 

approved by both authorities’ cabinets. 
 

The board discussed the contents of the revised inter-authority agreement, 
and the following points were raised: 

 The membership of the board would be reduced under the new 

agreement. 

 There was an option for reserve members on the revised board. 

 The board represents a wide and diverse area. 

 Other Dorset-wide boards have fewer members. 

 There was a need to do more to engage with members from both 
councils. 

 Each area of Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole has different 
heritage. 

 There was support for an increased frequency of meetings. 

 
Cllr Miller proposed that the recommendations as set out in the report be 

endorsed and supported. There was no seconder for this proposal. 
 



4 

Members discussed an amendment to the proposed future governance 
proposals as detailed in part 5 of the report. 
 

A motion was proposed by Cllr Biggs, seconded by Cllr Le Poidevin. 
 
Decision: That the future governance proposals be amended so that 3 

members from Dorset Council and 3 members from Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council be included as representatives of the future 

Joint Archive Board.   
 

Following this decision, it was proposed by Cllr Hall and seconded by Cllr Le 
Poidevin that the recommendations as set out in the report by endorsed and 
supported. 

 
Decision: 

1) That the purposes of the revised inter authority agreement be 
endorsed. 

2) That the revised governance model for the Joint Archive Service be 

endorsed. 
3) That the board support for recommendation to each council’s cabinet 

the ongoing development and completion of: 
a) The revised Inter-Authority Agreement for the provision of the Joint 

Archive Service 

b) The future governance model, to provide strategic oversight of the 
Joint Archive Service. 

 
 

38.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
39.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.03 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 


